

RESOL	.UTION	NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, TO AUTHORIZE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT TO UPDATE THE TEXT, TABLES, AND EXHIBITS CONTAINED IN THE DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT CODE TO REFLECT THE FINAL ACTION TAKEN BY COUNCIL TO THE EXTENT SUCH UPDATES ARE NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN CONSISTENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Fresno (City) has prepared a comprehensive update to sections of the Fresno Municipal Code relating to land use and development in the Downtown Planning Area which resulted in the preparation of several amendments to Chapter 15 of the Fresno Municipal Code ("Downtown Development Code") and which was brought forward as Text Amendment TA-16-002; and

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2016, the Planning Commission of the City of Fresno considered TA-16-002 and the related environmental assessment and recommended approval of the same to the Council of the City of Fresno; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2016, the Council of the City of Fresno heard staff presentations and public comment regarding the Downtown Development Code and the related environmental assessment; and

WHEREAS, on November _____, 2016, the Council of the City of Fresno approved TA-16-002, including the adoption of the Downtown Development Code; and

WHEREAS, changes to the text of the Development Code as a result of Council action must be included in the text of the Development Code in order to ensure clarity.

1 of 3

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:
City Attorney Approval:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

- 1. The Director of the Development and Resource Management Department ("Director"), or her designee, is hereby authorized to update the text, tables, and exhibits contained in the Downtown Development Code in order to reflect Council action.
- 2. The Director is further authorized to update the text, tables, and exhibits contained in the Downtown Development Code in order to correct typographical or clerical errors that are identified after adoption.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

COUNTY OF FRESNO) ss. CITY OF FRESNO)	
I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the resolution was adopted by the Council of the Con the day of	
AYES : NOES : ABSENT : ABSTAIN :	
Mayor Approval: Mayor Approval/No Return: Mayor Veto: Council Override Vote:	, 2016 , 2016 , 2016 , 2016
	YVONNE SPENCE, CMC City Clerk
ET	By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DOUGLAS T. SLOAN City Attorney	Deputy
By: Talia Kolluri-Barbick [Date]	
Talia Kolluri-Barbick [Date] Supervising Deputy City Attorney	
TKB	â a